RESOLUTION NO. 21-1727

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE PROGRAM FOR PUBLIC INFORMATION, AND REPETITIVE LOSS AREA ANALYSIS; PROVIDING FOR INSTRUCTIONS TO THE TOWN CLERK; PROVIDING DIRECTION TO TOWN MANAGER; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, The Town of Miami Lakes is a participant in FEMA's National Flood Insurance Program's (NFIP) Community Rating System (CRS) program; and

WHEREAS, The Town of Miami Lakes is currently rated in the CRS program as a Classification 6 which provides for a 20% reduction in insurance premiums annually for all flood insurance policies, and

WHEREAS, The Town of Miami Lakes has prepared a Program for Public Information (PPI) to better inform the public about the hazards and risks associated with flooding and to better prepare the public to take responsibility for protecting their property; and

WHEREAS, The PPI was prepared by a committee of both City staff and outside stakeholders which developed a variety of outreach projects to be implemented annually by the City; and

WHEREAS, The Town of Miami Lakes has prepared a Repetitive Loss Area Analysis (RLAA) which examined repetitive flooding to buildings in 3 separate areas; and

WHEREAS, The RLAA provided recommendations for either protecting buildings from further flood damage through a variety of mitigation techniques and measures.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Adoption of the Program for Public Information and Repetitive Loss

Area Analysis. The Town Council hereby approves and adopts the Public Information and
Repetitive Loss Area Analysis Program

Page 2 of 4 Resolution No. 21 -1727

<u>Section 3.</u> Town Clerk Instructions. The Town Clerk and/or her designee are instructed to submit a copy of this resolution and any accompanying documents to the appropriate State and/or local authorities.

<u>Section 4.</u> Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

****** This Section has been left intentionally blank ************

Passed and adopted this 9th day of March 2021

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Dieguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Ruano and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	yes
Vice Mayor Luis E. Collazo	yes
Councilmember Carlos O. Alvarez	yes
Councilmember Josh Dieguez	yes
Councilmember Tony Fernandez	yes
Councilmember Jeffrey Rodriguez	yes
Councilmember Marilyn Ruano	yes

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo
TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr.
Gastesi, Lopez and Mestre, PLLC
TOWN ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT "A"